


 

Dear RWC,  

Welcome to Roblin Wesleyan Church’s Year-End & Vision Booklet 

As you hold this booklet, you're not just looking at a year-end report—
you’re holding a testimony of God’s faithfulness and a vision for what lies 
ahead. This is both a celebration of the ministry we’ve shared and a 
launchpad for the ministry we’re stepping into. 

On Sunday, May 25, I’ll be sharing my annual report as part of the morning 
message. Immediately following the service, we’ll gather for our year-end 
meeting. You’re warmly invited to join us—not just to reflect, but to dream 
and plan together. 

Inside these pages, you’ll find stories and snapshots of how God has 
worked among us this past year. From everyday ministry moments to 
global mission giving, each part of this report reflects our shared calling to 
make a difference in the world. None of it would be possible without your 
generosity, your time, your service, and your prayers. 

You are vital to the life of this church. You are loved. You are gifted. And 
God—the One who gave His Son for you—has called you to be part of 
something eternal. 

What a privilege it is to serve Him together. 

With gratitude and anticipation, 
Pastor Bert
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MINISTRY LEADERS - May 1 2024- April 30 2025 

Staff: 




Support-Staff: 

Local Board of Administration:  

	 

	 	 


Trustee Board:  



Delegates to the Conference: (Three to be decided + Substitute)

    


Church Ministry Leaders 




Roblin Christian Camp Committee:  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Pastor Bert McCutcheon

Pastor Brock MacDonald

Bert McCutcheon (Chair)

Angela McTaggart (Secretary)

Ray McCutcheon (Treasurer)

Phil Wicklam (Trustee Rep)


Pastor Brock MacDonald

Rob MacDonald

Jeff Corriveau

Shawna Benn-Ellis


Steve Martin

Frank Hallam

Wesley McCutcheon

Kris Morey (Head)

Phil Wicklam (LBA Rep.)

Henry Keep 


Cameron Johnston 

Dan MacDonald 

Amanda McCutcheon 


Chris McTaggart

Monica MacDonald


Senior Pastor

Assistant Pastor

- Pastor Bert McCutcheon		 

- Pastor Brock MacDonald	

Rev Bert McCutcheon (Chair)

Brenda Schamehorn (Treasurer)

Vic Schamehorn


David Jack 

Jerry Moore 

Steve Martin


Colton Distefano 

Heather Whitty

Amy McCutcheon


Talbot Tucker

Celebrate Recovery 
Church Decoration Ministry 

Communion Stewards 
Hospitality Team   

Good Cheer Committee 
Meal Ministry 
Media Team  

Mission Cafe 
Nursing Home 

Roblin Christian Camp 
RWC Kids 

RWC Youth 
Small Groups & Sunday School 

Sound & Projection 
Ushers  

Wood Ministry

- Brenda Vale

- Amanda McCutcheon

- Lisa Detlor

- Lynda Carney & Susan Tucker

- Shelley MacDonald

- Melissa Price

- Angela McTaggart

- Lynda Carney & Susan Tucker

- Pastor Bert McCutcheon

- Brenda Schamehorn

- Monica MacDonald 

- Pastor Brock MacDonald

- Pastor Bert McCutcheon

- Kris Morey

- Jim Lees

- Rob MacDonald 

Office Administrator 
Custodial 

Maintenance

- April Switzer

- Lois & Howard Cook

- Garry Frizzell Jr.

Treasurer 
Office Volunteers

- Ray McCutcheon

- Amy McCutcheon
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Sun., May 25/25 

Sun., June 8/25 

June 19-21/25 

July 6/25 (Sun.)  

July 7-11/25 

July 27- Aug 2 

Aug. 9-17/25 

Sept. 17/25 (Wed.) 

Sept. 21/25 (Sun.) 

Sept. 24/25 (Wed.)  

Sept. 28/25 (Sun.)  

Oct. 19/25 (Sun.) 

Oct. 22/25 (Wed.) 

Oct. 31/25 (Fri.) 

Nov. 26/25 (Wed.) 

Dec. 12-14/25 

Dec. 24/25 (Wed.) 

Jan. 28/25 (Wed.) 

Feb. 22/26 (Sun.) 

Feb. 25/25 (Wed.) 

Mar. 25/25 (Wed.) 

Mar. 29-April 5/26  

Apr. 22/25 (Wed.) 

Apr. 26/26 (Sun.) 

May 24/26 (Sun.)

- RWC Vision Sunday (LCC)  

- RWC Anniversary Service  

- Central Canada District Conference - Trenton, ON. 

- “You’ve Got to Be Joking” Camp Picnic (for whole family) 

- Jr Camp (Roblin Christian Camp) (ages 7-12) 

- Teen Camp (Roblin Christian Camp) (Ages 12-17) 

- Family Camp (Roblin Christian Camp) 

- RWC Community Open House (Outreach) 

- Teen Challenge is Visiting 

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month) 

- RWC Friend Day (Fall Kick Off) (Outreach) 

- RWC Membership Course (Fall) 

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- “Trunk Or Treat” Community (Outreach) 

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- RWC Christmas Outreach Event (Outreach) 

- Christmas Eve Service (Outreach) 

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- RWC Membership Course (Spring) 

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- Outreach Services:  Palm Sunday / Good Friday / Easter  

- All Church Prayer Night - (4th. Wed. Of month)  

- RWC Friend Day (End of Fiscal Year) 

- RWC Vision Sunday (LCC)

CALENDAR OF EVENTS* 
2025- 2026

*Events known as of May 2025. More events will be added throughout the year.
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Income (Projected) 2025/26 Budget              

Tithes & Offerings $416,605.00

Coffee Ministry Missions $500.00

Building Rental Income $5,000.00

Youth Fund Raisers/ registrations $17,760.00

HST Rebate $10,500.00

Total Income $450,365.00

Expenses

Fixed Expenses $48,400.00

Maintenance $78,056.00

Admin./Office $68,345.00

Pastoral Salaries $142,560.00

Local Church Ministries $47,419.00

Missions Home $16,912.00

Missions World $14,000.00

Missions Denomination USF $34,673.00

Total Expense $450,365.00

Weekly Amount Need ÷ 50 weeks Annually Amount Needed per 
week (÷ 50 weeks)

Income needed from weekly 
Tithes & Offerings

$416,605.00 $8,332.10

Income need from Tithes/
Offerings plus other Sources

$450,365.00 $9007.30

RWC Proposed Operating Budget Overview 2025/26

Note: Weekly amount divided by 50 weeks to leave 2 weeks open for giving to our Camp - 
Roblin Christian Camp

(See pages 25-29 for full budget)(See pages 24-28 for full budget)



FROM YOUR PASTORS 

Lead Pastor’s Report:  Pastor Bert McCutcheon 
It has been an incredible privilege to serve at RWC for nearly 34 years. Every day, I have the 

joy of working alongside wonderful people who love the Lord and serve with passion.  
Pastor Brock and Kim are a tremendous blessing to our church. Pastor Brock is a tireless 

worker who leads youth ministry with energy and heart. His readiness to step into other areas 
whenever needed is deeply appreciated and truly reflects a servant’s spirit. We continue to pray 
for him as he furthers his education in “Spiritual Formation” through Tyndale’s online program. 

Monica has also been doing a fantastic job leading our Kids’ Ministry—yes, even while 
studying at Kingswood University in New Brunswick this past year! Her enthusiasm is 
contagious, and her willingness to give so much of herself is inspiring and humbling. 

I also want to express my deep gratitude to my wife, Dawn. Though she often serves behind 
the scenes, she is at the very core of this ministry. She has been an incredible partner in life and 
ministry, and I thank God for her unwavering support. 

As we reflect on our past, it’s clear to see how God’s been faithfully rebuilding RWC—
especially following the launch of Parkway Church (2019) and the challenges brought on by 
COVID-19 (2020).  Remarkably, 48% of our current congregation has joined us since that time. 

As we look forward to our anniversary services on June 8, I am filled with both gratitude and 
renewed motivation. God stirred the hearts of His people in 1897 to start a church in Roblin to 
reach lost people for Jesus—and here we are today, 128 years later, continuing in that mission. 
(More details to come on June 8!) 

Our building, completed in 2002, remains a beautiful, functional space, and serves as a great 
tool for ministry. Truly, we are blessed. 

May God continue to help us reach families in our community for Christ. 
The rest of my report to be shared as part of the message on Vision Sunday, May 25, 2025. 

Assistant Pastor’s Report: Pastor Brock MacDonald 
Last spring was a personally exciting time, as I prepared for liver surgery. Thank you for joining 

with me and enabling me to have the flexibility to help in the way I could. It’s been a sobering 
time of experiencing new limits, as the season that followed was the most needy and 
dependant I’ve been as an adult. I was also often considering how fragile our health and mind 
can be, but excited to think that even if my mind and body should fail, or weaken again, 
temporarily or permanently, my soul can still engage with God. It was also the beginning of a 
running joke from some of our leaders and teens not allowing me to do anything too strenuous, 
so I didn’t “Pull my liver” haha. 

There are a few principles and practices of ministry that are the undercurrent of what I do - 
one I often share is “Unbroken Time” - that God can make great strides in someone’s walk if 
they are not interrupted by all the normal concerns and distractions of life, so we take teens on 
many trips, camps, retreats and outings, to allow time for deep work. Also, the long drive to 
New Brunswick is fabulous for this - there’s 12-14 hours in the car. ‘Nap if you want, avoid that 
conversation you need to have if you want. I have time. We’ll hash it out before the end’. 
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Another principle is that consistent practice and reflection make great gains as well, so I often 
teach spiritual practices/disciplines, and follow John Weist’s modernization of Wesley’s ‘Bands’ 
in discipleship - the philosophy is that people most need self awareness, not more tips. We 
have access to information — but are lacking in integrating it. So the 4 questions peel away 
layers of nicety that we often hide under, and reveal our true state, usually to ourselves last, but 
when we see ourselves, in relation to God, in the acceptance of community, we can truly grow. 
Discipleship happens when we practice and prayerfully reflect on our practice, in community.  

The Summer was an exciting time, to see the leaders step up in my absence, and the growth 
that happened in them and the youth was so refreshing. We had our normal 3 trips to 
Wonderland, a fun change of pace for community building, in the midst of summer’s disruptive 
schedule and the heavy spiritual emphasis of Teen Camp, rounding out the hot months nicely.  

The Fall was full, with a trip to Comicon in Ottawa, Young adults board game days, speaking 
at Men’s Breakfast at Morningstar, some chapel services at Cornerstone Christian Academy the 
fall Pastor’s Retreat at Silver Lake, immediately followed by a trip to Kingswood University in 
New Brunswick for the High School ‘Encounter Weekend’ retreat. We had several salvations 
and baptisms as a direct result.  I also was able to lead a Sunday School class on Christian 
personal finances through Dave Ramsey’s Financial Peace University, which all said was 
informative, encouraging and doable, though all often lamented “I wish I had known this 
sooner” - Join the next class this coming fall!  

Kim and I were delighted to purchase our first home in August and take possession in 
December. It was a long journey, but I was much more recovered to take on all the tasks of 
moving and home ownership. Thank you to all the many hands that helped pack, move, 
renovate and settle. We also started a few other small groups, with high schoolers on 
Tuesdays, and young adults meeting Sundays both for lunch at my house,  in addition to my 
normal Tuesday night small group.  

Christmas was delightful, our 6th advent here at RWC. Scotia turned 3, already! New years 
saw a shift in our Youth Group Sponsors/Leaders team as Devon and Donald joined, and we 
sent Monica and Ethan to study at Kingswood, along with Alice, Leann, and Matt. I drove a 
contingent of our youth to ‘Engage Conference’ at Nate Huff’s church near Ottawa, and I got to 
speak at ‘Snow Camp’, Silver Lake’s winter youth weekend. The youth group joined in walking 
in Coldest Night of the Year followed by our own retreat here, ‘Burn Weekend’ with Kim 
preaching to the 75 teens in attendance for our all night gathering of worship, word, fun and 
sleepiness. A noteworthy activity was the inflatable obstacle course that was nearly rubbing on 
the ceiling of the Gym, where I accidentally bloodied one of our teens noses as he beat me in 
the race! He seemed quite content with the exchange, and recovered quickly haha! We ended 
our year off with a worship rally in Ottawa on Good Friday - No Other Name - an all day retreat 
with no advertised speakers, bands or activities, as Good Friday ought to remain about Jesus, 
and that there is No Other Name by which we can be saved (Acts 4:12) 

Looking ahead, it seems like my journey to join the Navy Reserves as a chaplain (part time, 
Wednesday nights) is almost complete! I applied before Covid, January 2020. I’m excited at the 
prospect of another opportunity for ministry in another context and style. I’ve also been 
accepted into an online, 3 year, doctoral program with Tyndale University, in Spiritual Direction. 
It’s akin to counselling, but the subject is on our relationship with God, not psychology or 
interpersonal relationships. I’m expectant to have more training, experience and skills in my tool 
belt to better lead us into union and relationship with God.  
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RWC KIDS MINISTRY 

RWC KIDS  - Monica MacDonald


Play Group has shown great gains in our community! We have on average 12 children (an 
increase of 50%) participating in a wide variety of free play activities while parents connect with 
one another. We have a great variety in attendance. Some RWC family, some from other area 
churches, and some unchurched. On average 4 families in attendance are church goers, and 5 
families are not. On PA Days we have as many as 20 kids in attendance! Praise God! Thank you 
Marina Murray for your vision and leadership in meeting this need in our community!  Marina is 
such a blessing to our church family and community. This resource takes place biweekly, the 
opposite week of Evangel’s similar ministry. There is a pause for the summer/school break to 
give families lots of space and freedom to engage other activities!   

Nursery We have relaunched our nursery program! Praise God. In adjusting the dynamic of 
what the nursery does, and where it is located we have been able to offer a high quality space 
for our toddlers and pre-schoolers. We installed a security mirror, swapped doors with other 
spaces, installed a safety gate, opened up the existing window, installed safe floor, and 
revamped our play options. These changes have proven effective as we navigate meeting the 
needs of our families and complying with plan to protect policies. As our kids ministry continues 
to grow, the flow of these spaces will be able to transform with the needs of the group.  

Our Nursery/Toddler room has been steadily growing since our launch last fall. We are excited 
about the little friendships that are budding here as our littlest kids church participants are 
receiving the love of Christ through free play, crafts, and snacks!  

What was the nursery has become a Family Room. The goal of this space is for parents and 
children (babies-12) to have a place to go if that child is not interested in or able to participate in 
kid’s church. The parent will be able to engage with the service via live stream, and the child 
has access to toys and activities. This space has/will have a diapering station, a private 
bathroom, a sleep space, lots of adult seating, a variety of toys for all applicable ages, and a 
nursing room. In the absence of our nursery program, some really cool relationships develop in 
this space.  We endeavour to support and encourage these connections by maintaining the 
family room option in addition to our staffed nursery.  

Kids church continues to expand! In numbers, in social connections, and in spiritual health! 
Our numbers are still on a steady up swing post covid. In the second half of 2022 we were 
averaging 13 kids per week. In 2023 0ur average was 15 kids per week. In 2024 our average 
was 18.5 kids per week. In the 14wks of kids church thus far (April 27th), our average is 18 
kids. 7 of those weeks have had over 20 kids, 3 of those weeks we had 26 kids! We currently 
have 38 families utilizing this ministry regularly, with at least 73 kids making up those families. 
We have seen over 90 different young faces in the 24-25 season!  

For the last two years, we opted to not purchase a kids church curriculum (over $1,000) and 
build our own instead. In the 24-25 season We went on a chronological trip through the bible. 
We are currently finishing out an assessment of the new testament authors and their teachings. 
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Building our own curriculum has meant we have been able to invest our budget into fun group 
play equipment! The play dynamics developing during free time have been a catalyst for unlikely 
friendships. This time with lego, colouring books, gross motor games is akin to the adult coffee 
hour. The students are building leadership and teamwork skills as they work together, younger 
and older, to accomplish tasks during structured times and free play. 

In the coming year we will be returning to a season of pre-made curriculum. We are using the 
Go! Curriculum.  It’s a 3 year system that travels chronologically through the whole of scripture 
each year, focusing on different aspects of the story each year.The kids are thriving in their 
connections with one another. Its been really neat to see the “bigs” taking initiative in supporting 
the “littles” with reading, crafts, opening snacks, and just playing together. The kids are really 
doing the work of “community”. They are encouraging and sharpening one another. They are 
working together on sword drills, scripture memorization, processing challenging ideas, and 
helping one another recount biblical events. They are developing a clearer picture of biblical 
history as they learn to identify people on our 6ft wide timeline and recall their significant life 
events. Each moment with our kids makes a difference for the Kingdom of God. God speaks to 
us all differently and we work to find those unique opportunities with each child throughout the 
time they are with us. 

Marina Murray, Kathleen Hallam, Sandra Morey, Leanne Morey, and Hailey Gifkins have 
stepped up in every capacity in my absence due to university. They have each done a beautiful 
job of bringing personal touches to the lessons they share. 

Our whole team of nursery staff, lesson leaders, adult helpers, hall monitors, have blessed us 
with the sweet fruit of God in them as they serve in this essential ministry. We have a great 
group of teenagers eager to participate however needed. From providing one to one support 
and encouragement for kids with more specialized needs, to being the “strong guy clean up 
crew” at the end of service. We are so thankful for their participation. We have some really 
loving and faithful adults who consistently prove their dedication to the growth of these precious 
tiny humans. Each week, each activity, each interaction, we endeavour to engage our students 
in a way that leads them directly to Jesus’ feet. Thank you for your continued prayer and 
support as we strive to be SAFE, FUN, LOVE. 
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RWC PROPERTY/TRUSTEE REPORT 

In addition to regular maintenance, repairs and inspections, the following projects were 
approved and completed in this past church year. 

o Repair of damaged carport pillar 
o Installation: new vinyl floor and fresh paint in Foyer and Main Hallway 
o Stage’s monitor amp & sound snake moved under the stage. 
o New Railings installed on Platform 
o Installation of two large screens in Sanctuary 


Future Projects for 2025/26 Include: 

o New washroom installation in Gym for Kid’s Church 
o Install large screen TV in Family Room and Foyer  
o New sewage pump and alarm for septic tank  
o New acoustic Sound Boards in Foyer  
o New flooring in Kitchen and photocopy room 
o Repairs to parking lot lights  
o Cleaning of Sanctuary Chairs and Carpets during camp 

Special Mention:  The installation of a new steel roof and new Propane furnace in 2023/24 was 
an enormous task - our second winter has shown significantly lower fuel costs.  

Special thanks to our 2024/2025 building Trustee Board for the many meetings to stay on top 
of a facility of this size.   

- Kris Morey 
- Phil Wicklam 
- Chris McTaggart 
- Amanda McCutcheon 
- Cameron Johnston 

- Henry Keep 
- Dan MacDonald 
- Monica MacDonald  

ALSO Thank you to Howard and Lois Cook for their custodial role in caring for weekly 
cleaning and to Gary Frizzell in doing weekly maintenance work.  
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RWC MINISTRY REPORTS 

HOSPITALITY TEAM  - Susan Tucker & Lynda Carney 

“Hospitality is about connection, not perfection.”  
By the very nature of the idea of ‘hospitality’ , you will notice a bit of an overlap of team 

members with those of the Coffee Ministry Team, as some folks with gifting in this area have 
gravitated to both ministry opportunities. 

Thank you to our current team members. They include:  

The team successfully coordinated the June 9th Anniversary Fellowship and BBQ event, as 
well as ‘Back to Church’ or ‘Friend Day’ Sunday pulled pork (by Rob MacDonald) and potluck 
lunch, and the serving of hot cross buns after the Good Friday service. 

Part of the responsibility of this ministry team has been to keep supplies and equipment 
clean, accessible and functional, as well as help to maintain the kitchen’s organization and 
functionality. While this can present challenges, for the most part we believe those goals have 
been met. 

There were not any major purchases made this year for the kitchen, however it is 
recommended that we invest in a couple of countertop turkey roasters if possible, as well as 
reusable, wipeable table coverings. 

Goals and next steps would include our annual spring clean and inventory in the kitchen 
and the purchase of the aforementioned items. 

We are looking forward to serving at this year’s events as they arise, starting with RWC’s 
Anniversary Lunch and Fellowship event scheduled for June 8th. This event will be fully 
catered by the team featuring smoked meat by Rob MacDonald. 

We are truly blessed to be a part of this team and are thankful for the opportunity to serve in 
this way. Thank you! 

Respectfully submitted,  

Susan Tucker, Lynda Carney  
& The RWC Hospitality Team. 
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- Steve & Natalie Martin 
- Larry and Donna Kimmerly 
- Rob & Shelley MacDonald 

- Dale & Sandy Mastin 
- Dawn McCutcheon 
- Steve Scott 

- Talbot & Susan Tucker 
- Frank & Lynda Carney



MEAL MINISTRY - Melissa Price 

What's for dinner? 
Everyday this question is posed. Most of us find that the hardest part is coming up with 

ideas of what to make every single night. It's a challenge on a good day, but on a day when 
you have lost a loved one and are grieving it is so much harder. On days when you or a family 
member are critically ill or have been hospitalized, the task can feel overwhelming.  

That's where meal Ministry steps in.  For almost 20 years members of our church 
Community have come together to offer a few meals to those who are dealing with illness 
surgery loss or birth. In difficult times we are the hands and feet of Christ showing up in a 
practical way to support our church families. 

This past year we have had several opportunities to support our families through illness loss 
and even birth. We have an extraordinary team of generous kind Souls who know how to 
show their love through the giving of food.  

Once we are made aware of a need, the call goes out for volunteers to offer a meal or 
snacks for the family in need. It can be homemade or bought. What a blessing it is to help in 
such a practical way.  
We are always looking for more volunteers.  
So if you are looking for practical ways to show love and support to your church family feel 
free to contact Melissa price at melissa.planeprice@gmail.com or text 613-650-7549. 
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MEDIA TEAM  - Angela McTaggart 

We are so thankful for the continued growth of our media ministry! Since launching the RWC 
YouTube channel in March 2020, we’ve been amazed at how God has used it to share His 
message beyond our local community. As of this time last year, we had just over 5,000 total 
views—but today, that number has grown to more than 29,000 views (representing nearly 
six times the growth in just one year)!  Praise God for this incredible increase and the 
opportunity to reach hearts not only in Roblin and Greater Napanee, but outside of our 
community! 

The top three YouTube episodes for 2024-25 were: 

1. Heaven Is All We Hoped It Would Be - February 16, 2025 - 200 views (snow storm)  
2. Top 10 Symptoms of Emotionally Unhealthy Spirituality - March 23, 2025 - 155 views  
3. Thanksgiving - October 13, 2024 - 140 views 

Our podcast has 1245 plays of all time, this is also up from 787 plays this time last 
year! The top podcasts were: 

1. Preparing for Pentecost - May 19, 2024 - 8 plays  
2. Mother's Day (Guest Speaker: Kim MacDonald) May 12, 2024 - 7 plays  
3. Top 10 Symptoms of Emotionally Unhealthy Spirituality - March 23, 2025 - 6 plays 

Over this past year, we made some important improvements to our media ministry. One 
significant update was addressing a safety issue in the catwalk area. We want to sincerely 
thank Trustee: Henry Keep for his time, supplies and effort in installing electrical outlets 
throughout the catwalk. His work has greatly improved both functionality and safety, and 
we’re so grateful for his willingness to serve in this way. We are also thankful for the 
dedication of our current team members: Dan MacDonald, Andrew Zwiers, and Chris & 
Angela McTaggart. Please join us in praying for more volunteers to come alongside us in this 
growing and vital ministry. 

Looking ahead to 2025–2026, we’re planning to expand our ministry efforts by: 

• Installing additional TVs to broadcast the Sunday service in more rooms throughout the 
church.  

• Introducing a “throwable mic” to help capture encouragement and testimonies from the 
congregation. 

We are excited to see what God wants to do with this ministry as it continues to grow! 

Thanks! 
Angela 
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MISSION CAFE / COFFEE TEAM  - Susan Tucker & Lynda Carney 

The concept behind the cafe is to create a welcoming and hospitable environment and 
encourage fellowship, while supporting our local mission field. 

We welcome two new Coffee Crew Members and are excited to have them aboard! Thank 
you to Cindy Wayte and Kathleen Frigault for their willingness to serve through this ministry. 
They join Dale & Sandy Mastin, Andrew & Jen Zwiers, Steve & Natalie Martin, Shawna Benn-
Ellis, Larry & Donna Kimmerly, Rob & Shelley MacDonald, Talbot & Susan Tucker and Frank & 
Lynda Carney to make up this ministry team. 

In addition to serving beverages, over the past several months we have added in an 
“extended fellowship” time on the first Sunday of each month. Volunteers sign up in 
advance to provide fresh baked goods which are served by the team, along with coffee and 
tea, at the end of service. There is a sign up sheet available in the lobby and we would love to 
encourage anyone interested in contributing to this ministry to sign up there. 

We have a system set up that allows those who enjoy a hot beverage from the Cafe to 
contribute to any one of the eight local not-for-profit organizations (Missions) represented on 
the donation jars displayed on the Cafe counter. We have now seen two full fiscal years under 
this model. 

With thanks to Ray McCutcheon, we are able to report the specific amounts raised per 
cause (or Mission) this past year.  

Total Cafe donations $1,249.70 

We hope to be able to continue to encourage our RWC Family to contribute to these local 
mission fields in the coming fiscal year. Our goal would be to increase the giving to each of 
these recipients. What a blessing that would be! 

We still hope to develop a “Monthly Mission Spotlight” in order to shed some light on 
each Mission and provide a glimpse of their purpose, to our regular Cafe goers. A second 
goal for the coming year at the Mission Cafe continues to be to streamline the purchasing 
of supplies. This is likely the one area we would love to see a solution to. We now receive 
both coffee and cups directly to the church. This has been very helpful. We would love to 
develop a plan for the purchasing of all of the other supplies (stir sticks, sugar, sweetener, ea, 
cream, milk, hot chocolate powder etc..), that is a little more user-friendly moving forward. 

We feel blessed to be able to have watched the Mission Cafe encourage fellowship at RWC 
and we are looking forward to the coming year! 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve in this way.  

Respectfully submitted,  
Susan Tucker & Lynda Carney 
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• Mea Pregnancy Centre $95.70 
• Silver Lake Camp $36.85 
• Cornerstone CA $41.40 
• Ellel Ministries $86.00 

• Morningstar Mission $427.00 
• Send a Youth to Camp $208.75 
• Teen Challenge $37.95 
• Roblin Camp $316.00



WOOD MINISTRY - Rob MacDonald 

Again, this year we were blessed to have several men volunteer their time, gas/oil and efforts 
to cut, split and deliver firewood to some needy families in the area. 

We were able to provide some firewood to 5 families in the area, some connected to the 
church, and some who are not yet.  The Napanee Ministerial contacted us about a needy family 
from another area church and we were able to deliver some wood to them. 

One of the common situations we heard about were families who “have no propane, no other 
firewood, and little or no money to purchase either wood or propane for there heat”, so we 
were blessed to be able to supply some wood for them to get over a tough time.   

We want to thank Paul & Nancy DeMerchant, Rob & Amanda McCutcheon, Ray & Amy 
McCutcheon, and Gary & Melanie Hartin for their generosity in donating trees/logs for us to cut 
and split for our wood supply. 
If you want to help this tangible ministry in some way, we would like to offer a couple of ways to 
help out. 

• Financial donations to help up buy logs to cut and split to have ready to bless others, would 
be graciously accepted.  A load of logs costs approximately $1,350 for 8 cords of logs. 

• If you have trees/logs you would like to donate, we will accept that as well.  (NOTE: The 
Wood Ministry can not cut the trees down, but we DO have people who can help with 
getting the trees cut down, and the Ministry Team will take over after that) 

If you know of people who would be helped with some firewood next winter, we would love to 
help them out.  We are not supplying an entire winter’s wood for a family, but a few ½ Ton truck 
loads to those who could use a helping hand. 

THANKS again to the whole Team who so willingly donate their time, talent, sweat, (no blood 
yet as far as I know) and their financial resources as well to this Ministry, your willingness to help 
out is very much appreciated, and not taken for granted. 
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Notes:



RWC MISSIONS 

We always want to keep world and home missions before us as a church.  


We presently give 5% of our general budget to Home Missions which is over $17,000.


This our world mission budgeted giving goal is $11,000.00 When you specifically designate 
your giving toward one of our missionaries or missions, that amount goes over and above this 
budgeted goal.  Last year you gave $4,820 beyond our budgeted giving bringing the total given 
to world missions to $15,820 (Budgeted amount $11,000 + individual gifts $4,820)  May God 
continue to teach us how to be generous and faithful.  (see financial report on page 22-23) 

You will also see that we are seeking to be balanced and strategic in how we give to 
missions.   

1. We support home missions and world mission.  
2. We support local and non local. 
3. We support Church ministries and Para Church ministries. 
4. We support Wesleyan and Non Wesleyan Missions  
5. We support missionaries, evangelistic ministries, and compassionate ministries.  
6. We were involved in giving toward at least eight countries in 2023/24 not counting 

Canada; East Asia, Egypt, Japan, Peru, Uganda, Ukraine, Zambia, plus World Hope 
countries. 

7. We also diligently support our denominational missions which helps support our local 
district, National Church, Wesleyan Schools, Church planting and more.  

USF Denominational Mission 

What is USF?  
The United Stewardship Fund (USF) is the way the Wesleyan Denomination unites vision, networks, leaders 
and churches to fund the mission of The Wesleyan Church. 

Where Do USF Funds Go?  
• Some of your giving goes to VISION, representing the USF-General Fund which supports oversight of our 

church’s strategic focus.  Our leaders are responsible to make sure our mission and vision are being 
fulfilled by the broader church, of which each Wesleyan is a part. 

• Some of your giving goes to NETWORK to your local District (Central 
Canada) This is an investment in the leadership and oversight given to 
support all the Wesleyan churches in your community and around it  into a 
larger area.


• Some of your giving goes to LEADERS, through the  USF-Education 
Fund, which is used to support our training and development of Christian 
leaders for their work in the marketplace and also for the training of 
ministers.  (Kingswood and Houghton are in our region of North America.)


• And finally, some of the giving goes to MULTIPLICATION. This fund 
ensures many new churches get planted, like your own church needed to 
be started at one time to close the Gospel Gap. 
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RWC CAMPING MINISTRY 

ROBLIN CHRISTIAN CAMP REPORT  - Pastor Bert 


The Lasting Impact of Roblin Wesleyan Church's Camping Ministry 

The camping ministry of Roblin Wesleyan Church has had a unique and lasting impact on both 
our congregation and the wider community. One story from this past year reflects the deep and 
enduring fruit this ministry continues to bear. 
	 Kathy (not her real name) a mother and now grandmother, called to make an appointment 

with me (Pastor Bert).  She was not an attender of any local Church but had recently been 
approached by a religious group in the area and asked to join a Bible Study.  As she listened to 
their teaching, she became concerned.  The message didn’t align with the gospel she 
remembered hearing as a young girl during Vacation Bible School at Roblin Holiness Camp (now 
Roblin Christian Camp).    

Her questions were profound—centred on foundational truths of the Christian faith—and it was 
clear she was being misled. Yet, she was eager and open to biblical answers. After a meaningful 
conversation and prayer together, she decided to begin attending services at RWC. 

Now, over 16 months later, Kathy is a regular attender. She’s brought members of her family to 
various church activities and is actively involved in a women’s group. Her hunger for God and the 
evidence of a renewed faith are unmistakable. 

Every time I see her, I’m reminded of the invaluable role our camping ministry plays—not only in 
planting seeds of faith but in drawing people back to the truth of the gospel, sometimes decades 
later. It is a ministry whose impact spans generations. 

  Points of Interest (2024) 
- A Kingswood University Team along with Youth sponsors under Pastor Brock’s leadership ran 

Youth Camp.  (30 including staff) Pastor Nathan Huff (‘Cornerstone Wesleyan’) severed as 
speaker. 

- Monica MacDonald and team did a great job with Jr. Camp (27 in attendance including staff)  
- Family Camp: Pastor Nathan Huff spoke the first five services and Pastor Stuart Marples 

spoke the last five services.  Rich teaching with life change invitations. (Average 130 people 
per service with Kid’s ministry) 

- “Music on the Grounds”, “Service Worship Times", ‘ and “Last Saturday Concert”:  Many 
talented musicians and worship leaders from RWC offered their gifts of music and leadership 
at these worshipful events.   

- Monica and team lead a quality VBS program for kids. (Avg. 50 kids.) 
- The number staying and eating on the grounds increased  (avg. 50 supper meals /150 

weekend lunch times) 
- On both Sundays of Family Camp, we dedicated significant time to hearing powerful 

testimonies—Angela McTaggart shared her miraculous journey through a liver transplant, and 
Matthew Alkenbrak testified to how God captured his heart through the ministry of camp. 
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Capitol Improvements 

- A Capitol Campaign to build a new 160 seat Dining Hall was launched Spring of 2025.  
(Donations gratefully received:   1) e-transfer: roblincamp@gmail.com    2) Cheque (Roblin 
Holiness Camp) Mail to: Roblin Christian Camp, PO Box 84, Roblin ON, K0K 2W0 

Camp Dates for Upcoming Season (2025) 
• July 7-11            Junior Camp (Prayer)                   
• July 27-Aug. 1    Teen Camp  
• Aug. 9                “Music On The Grounds” Concert             
• Aug. 10-17         RWC Family Camp (Speakers: Pastors Dan Wallis and Kirk Perry) 
• Aug. 11-15         Vacation Bible School (Wonder Junction: “Life of Jesus” - Cowboy Theme)  

[Our 5.5 acre camp ground at 3418 County Road 41, Roblin, is just 2 km north of the church and 
includes a 250 person Tabernacle, Dining Hall, Children’s Tabernacle along with New Washroom 
Facility, several cabins and hotel units, as well as serviced tent and trailer campsites.] 

Special Thanks: Camp Board, Roblin Church Board and a small army of volunteers.   

ROBLIN HOLINESS CAMP FINANCIAL REPORT  - Brenda Schamehorn
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CONTACT INFO:  

Roblin Christian Camp  
3418 County Rd 41, Box 84,   Roblin, ON. K0K 2W0  

613-388-2518 | roblincamp@gmail.com | roblinwesleyan.com/roblin-camp

ROBLIN CHRISTIAN (HOLINESS) CAMP OVERALL ACTUAL 2024

Revenue - Expenses (family/ general) $3,406.92

Revenue - Expenses (youth) -$676.92

Revenue - Expenses (Jr. youth) $691.89

Replace Well Pump -$1,745.26

Kitchen Drain Project -$22,006.30
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Youth Camp Budget 2024 Actual 2004

Hydro $500.00

Groceries $3,000.00 $1,202.88

(Counsellors) KU $300.00

Games/Prizes/Canteen $900.00

Swimming

Activities $750.00 $1,454.04

Maintenance $200.00

Garbage Fees $50.00

Cook $850.00 $850.00

Asst. Cook $375.00

Director $400.00

Speaker $800.00 $800.00

Total Expense $8,125.00 $4,306.92

Total Revenue $3,630.00

Junior Camp Budget 2024 Actual 2004

Hydro $400.00

Groceries $1,519.00 $1,328.00

Games/Prizes/Canteen $400.00

Activities $500.00 $230.11

Maintenance $200.00

Garbage Fees $50.00

Cook $750.00

Asst. Cook $375.00

Director $400.00 $400.00

Speaker $750.00 $750.00

Total Expense $5,344.00 $2,708.11

Total Revenue $3,400.00

Family Camp /VBS/ General BUDGET 2024 ACTUAL 2024

Hydro $2,000.00 $2,200.82

Taxes (Greater Napanee) $1,010.00 $1,061.46

Cheque Fee/Bank Charges $100.00 $164.12

Stamps $125.00 $86.45

Kitchen Supplies $200.00

Advertising $300.00

Groceries $2,500.00 $2,851.57

Cook $1,050.00 $1,050.00

Ass. Cook $250.00 $250.00

VBS Director - Team $400.00 $400.00

Evangelist $2,500.00 $2,050.00

Singers $300.00

Maintenance $300.00 $228.40

Children’s Program $400.00

VBS Materials/Crafts $1,200.00 $1,230.88

Insurance $6,500.00 $6,691.68

PA System $500.00 $500.00

Plumbing $1,500.00 $1,848.16

Electrical Work

After Service Fellowship

Fire Protection $200.00 $436.08

Cookhouse Repairs $500.00

Work Bee Supplies $250.00 $51.39

Water Testing $600.00 $633.72

Garbage Disposal $250.00 $293.24

Tent Rental $2,500.00 $2,260.00

Work Done to Camp $1,500.00 $1,245.81

Total Expenses $26,935.00 $25,533.78

Family Camp Revenue 2024

Tabernacle Offering $24286.85

Dining Hall & Room Receipts $3753.85

Reclaimed Material - Firewood $600.00

VBD Offering & Registration 

Total Family Camp Revenue $28,640.70

Expenses outside of budget

Replacement of Well Pump $1,745.26

Kitchen Drain Project $22,006.33

Total $23,751.59



AGENDA - Vision Day May 25/25 

(RWC Local Church Conference)  

10:00    Morning Worship  
(Pastor Bert Shares Year End Report as part of Morning Message.)


11:15    10 Min. Mission Café Fellowship time  

11:25   Invitation back to Main Sanctuary for year end annual meeting. 
	    (All welcome / Children’s ministry in the Gym)


• Welcome & Introductions (2024/25 LBA) - Pastor Bert

• Prayer  

• Preliminary 
- Brief Explanation of Booklets/Membership/Procedures - P. Bert

- Appoint Secretary & Tellers:  

- Members fill out Roll Call slip in packet (to be collected by Tellers)  


• Adopt Agenda  - P. 21

• Receive 2024 LCC Meeting Minutes - P. 22 (Business arising from minutes)


• Statistics Report  - P. 5 
• Property/Trustee Report  - P. 11 
• Receive Financials and Mission Giving Reports 2023-24 - P. 23-24


• Acknowledge Ministry Reports - past year with thanks - P. 7-19


• Review Membership List - P. 30-31 (Significance & Process)


• Roblin Camp Report - P. 18 (Dining Hall)


• Vote on official amalgamation of Camp under Wesleyan Church 

• Local Board of Administration Recommendations  
- Proposed Budget for 2025/26 - P. 25-28  (Overview P. 6)

- Leaders for upcoming Year (Nominations) 


-  LBA (Need 1 new + Head trustee)

- Building Trustees - introduce (need 2 new)

- Conference Delegates (need 3 +alternate) (Central Canada District) 


• Other Business


12:10	    Prayer & Adjournment
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MINUTES FROM LOCAL CHURCH CONFERENCE MEETING - MAY 22, 2024 
	 The Meeting was opened in a devotion, followed by worship and prayer.


Roll  34 members	 	 2 non-members	 	 2 Staf 

Appointing Tellers	 

• Les Humphries & Keith Mayers were appointed tellers for the meeting.  

Agenda The agenda was moved, seconded and carried. Lead Pastor’s Report was received. 


May 2023 Minutes There was a motion and second to receive the minutes

• Future Minutes will strive to include a memorial membership list.  

Finance & Missions Reports 2022-2023 
• There was a motion & second to receive the Finance, Global Missions, Home missions and Camp 

Reports. They were carried. 

Proposed Budget 2023-24 
• There was a motion and second to receive the 2023-24 Proposed Budget. Carried. 

• A motion was made and seconded to increase the secretary (Line 300) to a full time position, 

pending LBA discussion. Carried. 

• A motion was made and seconded to have the LBA discuss increasing the Missions giving year 

over year, to keep with proportion to the increased budget (and inflation). Carried. 

• Note: Line 604 - USF: ought to say 10.5%, not 11%


Leadership Nominations 
Trustee 

- Monica MacDonald was nominated, let her name stand moved, seconded, and carried. 

- There was a motion for nominations to cease. Seconded and carried.

- There was a motion for Monica MacDonald to be added to the Trustees, seconded, and 

carried.  
LBA Members at Large 

- LBA Members Term Completed: Ralph Armstrong, Trevor Wicklam, Natalie Martin.

- Elected: Wesley McCutcheon, Frank Hallam, Steve Martin as members at large. Angela 

McTaggart let her name stand as secretary               

- There was a motion, and seconded to have a vote by vocal consent. Carried. There was a 

motion to receive these members, which was seconded.  Unanimously voted in favour.  
Conference Delegates 

- Bert McCutcheon & Brock MacDonald are sent as pastoral delegates.

- Jeff Corriveau, Stacey Corriveau, & Monica MacDonald as lay delegates. 

- Natalie Martin, Les Humphries Shawna Ben-Ellis, stands as alternate. Voted by ballot.


- Dan MacDonald and Chris McTaggart stood as Alternate Teller, as Les was being voted on. 

- A motion was made and carried by general consent, that alternates will be called upon, if 

needed, in order of most to least votes. 1. Natalie Martin, 2. Les Humphries, 3. Shawna 
Benn-Ellis.


Camp Board 
- Chair - Bert McCutcheon, Secretary/Treasurer - Brenda Schamehorn. Members at Large, 

David Jack, Vic Schamehorn, Jerry Moore, Steve Martin, Colton Distefano, Heather Whitty. 

- Talbot Tucker was nominated to the camp board, seconded, and carried.


Adjournment - There was a motion & second to adjourn. The meeting closed in prayer. 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FINANCIAL REPORT- Ray McCutcheon 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HOME MISSIONS (5 %) 

Amount Sent Breakdown 

May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025

Right Now Media $737.00

Krista Shaver (District Pastor 
Development) $500.00

UCB Canada $500.00

Kingswood University $500.00

Ellel Ministries $800.00

Mea Pregnancy Centre $500.00

Teen Challenge $500.00

Silver Lake Wesleyan Camp $500.00

Cornerstone Christian Academy $500.00

Our Daily Bread $200.00

Roblin Camp $700.00

Quinte Detention Centre $883.16

Fire Fighters $50.00

My FM Christmas Message $235.00

Evangelical Fellowship Canada $288.00

Morningstar Mission $1,350.00

Local Family in Need $50.00

Movie Night Outreach $1,142.84

Trunk/Treat Outreach $322.16

Shine through Rain Foundation $50.00

Napanee Christmas Parade 
Outreach $37.54

Local Teen on Mission Trip $100.00

Total Missions 5% $10,445.70

INCOME - May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025

Envelope Donations $100,970.00

Loose Offerings $3,188.60

Debit Donations $37,316.00

ETransfer Donations $200,983.21

Canada Helps Donations $1,079.00

Breeze Donations $242.45

New Floor Donations $3,000.00

Estate - Donation $3,000.00

Rentals $6,184.40

Foreign Missions Donations $1,941.00

Roblin Camp $50.00

Mission Cafe $1,249.70

Kingswood Matching Grant 
Donations $372.00

Youth Donations $1,650.00

Youth - Loose Offerings $1,718.75

Youth - Burn Weekend Registration $3,650.00

Youth - Soup & Sandwich $1,589.65

McCullough (Crossworld) Donations $1,220.00

HCTH (Martins) Donations $2,700.00

World Hope (Hope House) 
Donations $150.00

World Hope Loose Offerings 
(Communion) $750.00

HST Rebate $8,289.82

Bank Interest $682.50

Total Income $381,977.08
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Roblin Wesleyan Foreign Missions - May 1/24-April 30/25 Amount Sent
Egypt - Global Partners Amount from Church Budget $2,200.00

Amount from Individual Donations $0.00
Total Sent $2,200

Robin White - Global Partners Amount from Church Budget $2,200.00
Amount from Individual Donations $0.00

Total Sent $2,200

Matt McCullough - Crossworld Amount from Church Budget $2,200.00
Amount from Individual Donations $1,220.00

Total Sent $3420

Helping Cope Through Hope Amount from Church Budget $2,200.00
Amount from Individual Donations $2,700.00

Total Sent $4,900

World Hope Canada Amount from Church Budget $2,200.00
Amount from Individual Donations $150.00

Amount from Loose Communion $750.00
Total Sent $3100

Total $15,820.00

What Wesleyan’s Believe about Tithing

The Wesleyan Church teaches that tithing, giving 10% of one's income to God, is a biblical 
standard of regular giving. It is seen as a way to acknowledge God's ownership and to 
support the Kingdom of God's purposes. 

• Biblical Basis: We see tithing as rooted in both the Old and New Testaments. The Old 

Testament presents it as a command, while the New Testament emphasizes it as a 
principle. 


• Purpose: Tithing is viewed as a way to demonstrate God's priority in one's life. It's also 
a way to support the ministry and mission of the church, as well as other works of God. 


• Beyond Tithing: While tithing is the baseline, Wesleyan churches also encourage 
additional offerings above and beyond the tithe to support specific ministries or causes. 


• Stewardship: The Wesleyan Church emphasizes that all possessions are ultimately 
God's, and humans are stewards of them. Tithing is a way to acknowledge God's 
ownership and to use resources for His purposes. 



RWC LCC Proposed Budget 2024-2025 and Actuals 2023-2024 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March 2025  - 19 
Members transferred 
to Parkway Church 
from RWC:   


• Ed Campbell, 

• Donna Campbell,

• Sharon Chowen, 

• Dusty Crozier, 

• Krista Crozier, 

• Paul DeMerchant,

• Nancy DeMerchant, 

• Adam DeMerchant,

• Jerry Moore, 

• Laura MacMunn,

• Danny MacMunn,

• Brandon Melanson, 

• Angela Melanson,

• Bonnie Welsman, 

• Richard Welsman, 

• Sharon Wight, 

• Dean Wight 

Transfers pending 
clarification 
• Andrew Andrawis

• Nancy Andrawis


RWC MEMBERS 
Alkenbrack, Matt

Armstrong, Donald

Armstrong, Kevin

Armstrong, Sarah

Armstrong, Susan

Armstrong, Ralph

Benn-Ellis, Shawna

Carney, Frank

Carney, Linda

Coburn, Anna

Cook, Howard

Cook, Lois

Corriveau, Jeff

Corriveau, Stacey

Corriveau, Ethan

Detlor, Jim

Detlor, Lisa

Distefano, Casey

Frigault, Don

Frigault, Kathleen

Frizzell, Denise

Frizzell, Gary Jr.

Frizzell, Garry Sr.

Gifkins, Cheryl

Gifkins, Justin

Gulley, Mijra

Hallam, Kathleen

Hallam, Frank

Hickey, Rose

Howe, Linda

Humphries, Les

Hutchison, Tom

Ireland, Amanda

Ireland, Chris

Jack, Marilyn

Johnston, Cameron

Johnston, Randi

Kimmerley, Mathew

Kimmerly, Donna

Kimmerly, Larry

Keep, Henry

Keep, Margie

Lamer, Penny

Lamer, Rick

MacDonald, Brock

MacDonald, Kimberly

MacDonald, Robert

MacDonald, Shelley

MacDonald, Dan

MacDonald, Monica

Martin, Cheryl

Martin, Tom

Martin, Natalie

Martin, Leann

Martin, Steve

Mawer, Nicole

Mayers, Keith

McCutcheon, Amy

McCutcheon, Ray

McCutcheon, Bert

McCutcheon, Dawn

McCutcheon, Jim

McCutcheon, Mark

McCutcheon, Wesley

McCutcheon, Alice

McCutcheon, Rob

McCutcheon, Amanda

McKeown, Derek

McKeown, Dyan

McTaggart, Angela

McTaggart, Chris

Morey, Kris

Morey, Leanne

Morgan, Verna

Murray, Rick

Murray, Marina

Nickerson, Karen

Parsons, Shane

Price, Melissa

Switzer, April

Tucker, Susan

Tucker, Talbot

Vale, Brenda

Wales, Betty

Wales, Linda

Wayte, Cindy

Wells, Heather

Wells, Karl

Wicklam, Philip

Wicklam, Theresa

Wicklam, Trevor

Woodland, Scott

Woodland, Amy

Woods, Nancy

Youmans, Freda

Youmans, Garfield

Total as of May 1,  
2025 | 96 (Active 87) 
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